

No. 18-9526

---

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

JIMCY MCGIRT,

*Petitioner,*

v.

STATE OF OKLAHOMA,

*Respondent.*

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE OKLAHOMA  
COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* FOR THE  
INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL LAWYERS  
ASSOCIATION AND NATIONAL SHERIFFS'  
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF THE  
RESPONDENT**

PAUL KOSTER  
*Counsel of Record*  
EMORY LAW SCHOOL  
SUPREME COURT  
ADVOCACY PROGRAM  
1301 Clifton Road  
Atlanta, GA 30322  
(404) 727-3957  
Paul.Koster@emory.edu

CHARLES W. THOMPSON, JR.  
AMANDA KELLAR KARRAS  
INTERNATIONAL  
MUNICIPAL LAWYERS  
ASSOCIATION  
51 Monroe Street  
Suite 404  
Rockville, MD 20850  
(202) 466-5424  
cthompson@imla.org  
akellar@imla.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....i  
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iii  
INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE* .....1  
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....3  
ARGUMENT .....5

I. Municipalities may not be able to collect certain taxes to fund vital local programs within the 1866 boundary.....5

A. If eastern Oklahoma becomes “Indian country,” municipalities will be limited in their ability to collect taxes from both tribal members and non-tribal members.....6

B. Double taxation in “Indian country” will serve as a deterrent for business activity in eastern Oklahoma.....9

C. Reduced and unpredictable revenue could have a negative impact on local governments and their ability to provide valuable services.....11

1. Local government may lack the funding and authority to administer local health programs and services.....13

2.	Citizens could suffer from budget cuts to public works and transportation.....	15
3.	Public education may be disrupted, creating long term deficiencies in student education and development.....	18
4.	Drug, mental health, and veterans' specialty courts could be discontinued.....	20
II.	Municipalities may be prevented from enforcing local zoning laws which could leave many health and safety ordinances unenforced.....	22
III.	The 1866 boundary could create problems for public safety and law enforcement, as it could undermine cross-deputization agreements.....	25
	CONCLUSION .....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

<i>Brendale v. Confederated Tribes &amp; Bands of Yakima Indian Nation,</i> 492 U.S. 408 (1989).....	22-23
<i>Cass Cty., Minn. v. Leech Lake Band of Chippewa Indians,</i> 524 U.S. 103 (1998).....	7-8
<i>City of Sherrill, N.Y. v. Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y.,</i> 544 U.S. 197 (2005).....	8
<i>Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico,</i> 490 U.S. 163 (1989).....	7
<i>Cty. of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes and Bands of Yakima Indian Nation,</i> 502 U.S. 251 (1992).....	8
<i>DeCoteau v. Dist. Cty. Court for Tenth Judicial Dist.,</i> 420 U.S. 425 (1975).....	4
<i>Joint Tribal Council of Passamaquoddy Tribe v. Morton,</i> 388 F. Supp. 649 (D. Mass. 1975).....	6
<i>Moe v. Confederated Salish and Kootenai Tribes of Flathead Reservation,</i> 425 U.S. 463 (1976).....	6
<i>Montana v. United States,</i> 450 U.S. 544 (1981).....	9-10,22-23
<i>Murphy v. Royal,</i> 866 F.3d 1164 (2017).....	27

<i>Okla. Tax Comm’n v. Chickasaw Nation</i> , 515 U.S. 450 (1995).....	7
<i>United States v. Rickert</i> , 188 U.S. 432 (1903).....	6-7
<i>United States v. Sands</i> , 968 F.2d 1058 (10th Cir. 1992).....	25-26
<i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of Colville Indian Reservation</i> , 447 U.S. 134 (1980).....	9
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980).....	7
<b>CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES, AND ORDINANCES</b>	
City of Tulsa, Okla., Zoning Code (2020)	
§ 35.050-B.....	24
§ 35.070-D.....	24
§ 40.370.....	24
§ 45.100-B.....	24
§ 45.110.....	24
§ 55.....	24
§ 85.....	24
Dawes Act of 1877, Pub. L. 49-105, 24 Stat. 388.....	8
MUSCOGEE (CREEK) NATION CONST.	
Art. I, § 2.....	3
2019 Okla. Stat.	
tit. 11 § 17-206 (2019).....	12

**OTHER MATERIALS**

AM. PUB. TRANSP. ASS'N, ECONOMIC IMPACT OF PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION INVESTMENT (2014).....	17
C. Kirabo Jackson, et al., <i>Do School Spending Cuts Matter? Evidence from the Great Recession</i> (Nat'l Bureau of Econ. Research, Working Paper No. 24203, 2018).....	19
CITY OF TULSA, OKLA., COMPREHENSIVE ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT (2019).....	5,15-16
CTY. OF TULSA, OKLA., COMPREHENSIVE ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT (2019).....	5
Daniel Beekman, <i>Seattle government expecting revenue loss of more than \$100 million as result of coronavirus</i> , SEATTLE TIMES (Mar. 16, 2020, 8:19pm).....	8
Edward S. Knotek, II, " <i>How Useful is Okun's Law?</i> " 92 FED. RES. BANK OF KAN. CITY ECON. REV. 73 (2007).....	17
Erik M. Jensen, <i>Taxation and Doing Business in Indian Country</i> , 60 ME. L. REV. 1 (2008).....	6-7
<i>Indian Economic Development-Part II: Oversight Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Native American Affairs of the H. Comm. on Nat. Resources, 103rd Cong. (1993).....</i>	10

INTERGOVERNMENTAL CROSS-DEPUTIZATION AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE UNITED STATES, THE MUSCOGEE (CREEK) NATION, AND POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS OF THE STATE OF OKLA.....	26-27
JEFFREY M. STUPAK, CONG. RESEARCH SERV., R44896, ECONOMIC IMPACT OF INFRASTRUCTURE INVESTMENT (2018).....	16
Judith V. Royster, <i>The Legacy of Allotment</i> , 27 ARIZ. ST. L.J. 1, 56 (1995).....	23
<i>More than 40 Tulsans Graduate from CSC's Alternative Courts Program this Fall</i> , CMTY. SERV. COUNCIL.....	20
<i>More than 50 Tulsans Graduate from CSC's Alternative Courts this October</i> , CMTY. SERV. COUNCIL.....	21
Muscogee (Creek) Nation Amicus Br.....	26
Nicole Marshall, <i>Common ground found by officers</i> , TULSA WORLD (Dec. 12, 2010).....	27
OKLA. STATE DEP'T OF EDUC., STATE PUBLIC ENROLLMENT TOTALS, FY 2019/2020 DISTRICT ENROLLMENT.....	18
OKLA. DEP'T OF MENTAL HEALTH AND SUBSTANCE ABUSE SERVS., ADULT DRUG COURT.....	20
OKLA. DEP'T OF MENTAL HEALTH AND SUBSTANCE ABUSE SERVS., MENTAL HEALTH COURT.....	20
Oral Argument, <i>Carpenter v. Murphy</i> , No. 17-1107.....	4

Pedro Bom and Jenny Lighthart, <i>What Have We Learned From Three Decades of Research on the Productivity of Public Capital?</i> , 28 J. ECON. SURVS. 889 (2013).....	16
Reagan Ledbetter, <i>Tulsa’s Aero Bus Had Roughly 85,000 Riders During Launch</i> , NEWS ON 6 (Jan. 7, 2020, 6:04 AM).....	16
Rebecca Tsosie, <i>Land, Culture, and Community: Reflections on Native Sovereignty and Property in America</i> , 34 IND. L. REV. 1291 (2001).....	23
Simon Montlake, <i>Oklahoma murder case spotlights tribal sovereignty</i> , CHRISTIAN SCI. MONITOR (Sep. 10, 2018).....	28
STAFF OF JOINT COMM. ON TAXATION, 112TH CONG., OVERVIEW OF FEDERAL TAX PROVISIONS RELATING TO NATIVE AMERICAN TRIBES AND THEIR MEMBERS (2012).....	10
Todd Litman, <i>Evaluating Public Transportation Local Funding Options</i> , 17 J. PUB. TRANSP., 43 (2014).....	17-18
TULSA HEALTH DEP’T, 2018-2019 ANNUAL REPORT .....	13
TULSA HEALTH DEP’T, CHILD GUIDANCE.....	14
TULSA HEALTH DEP’T, MISSION AND VALUES.....	13
TULSA HEALTH DEP’T, SCHOOL HEALTH.....	14
TULSA HEALTH DEP’T, TULSA’S FETAL & INFANT MORTALITY.....	14

UNITED STATES CENSUS BUREAU, 2017 PUBLIC ELEMENTARY-SECONDARY EDUCATION FINANCE DATA.....	18-19
UNITED STATES DEP'T OF JUSTICE, OFFICE OF CMTY. ORIENTED POLICING SERVS., CROSS-DEPUTIZATION IN INDIAN COUNTRY (2018).....	25-26
FANG ZHAO AND THOMAS GUSTAFSON, FED. TRANSIT ADMIN., TRANSPORTATION NEEDS OF DISADVANTAGED POPULATIONS: WHERE, WHEN, AND HOW? (2013).....	17
